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FILLING UP 10 LAKHS JOB VACANCIES


131 # SHRI JAVED ALI KHAN:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Prime Minister had announced to fill up 10 lakh job vacancies in Central Government during 2023;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of vacancies in Central Government advertised and filled up till 1st July,

2023, Ministry/department-wise and group-wise; and

(d) the details of vacancies in various Ministries/Departments as on 1st January, 2023 and 1st July, 2023 separately, Ministry/Department-wise and group-wise along with the number of Central Government personnel retired since 1st January, 2023 to 30th June,

2023, Ministry/Department-wise and group-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a) & (b):    Filling up of vacant posts in various Ministries/ Departments is a continuous process.

As part of Rozgar Mela, the vacant posts are being filled in a Mission Mode. Rozgar Mela events are being held across the country and the new appointees are inducted into various Central Ministries/ Departments/ Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs)/ Autonomous Bodies including Health & Education Institutes, Public Sector Banks etc.


(c) & (d):   Staff Selection Commission (SSC) had notified 1,25,514 vacancies during the year

2022-23 and recommendations made by SSC in the year 2022-23 and 2023-24 (upto

10.07.2023)are 73,721 and 45,782 respectively. Union Public Service Commission (UPSC) have

notified 6,697 vacancies for year 2022-23 and made 5,777 recommendations.


As per the Annual Report of Pay Research Unit of Department of Expenditure, the details of sanctioned posts and number in position under various Ministries/Departments of the Central

Government, as on 01.03.2022, are at Annexure.


The Central Ministries/ Departments/ Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs)/

Autonomous Bodies including Health & Education Institutes, Public Sector Banks etc., make recruitment either directly or through recruitment agencies such as Staff Selection Commission, Union Public Service Commission, Railway Recruitment Board, Institute of Banking Personnel

Selection etc.
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